It is not possible for the Company to realistically calculate or quantify the financial
effects of Share purchases or acquisitions that may be made pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate as the resultant effect would depend on, inter alia, the aggregate
number of Shares purchased or acquired, the price paid for such Shares, whether the
purchase or acquisition is made out of capital or profits and whether the Shares
purchased or acquired are held in treasury or cancelled.

Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the
Company and the Group for FY2017, the assumptions stated above and assuming
the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded solely from
internal resources, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of Shares by way of
Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of the
Company and the Group under each of the following Scenarios A to D described
below are as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(1) Market Purchases

GROUP

As at 31
December 2017
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit
attributable to
equity holders

7,088 7,088 7,088 7,088 7,088

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 41,635

Reserves 89,642 89,642 89,642 82,195 89,642

Treasury shares (566) (7,530) (7,530) (566) (566)

NAV 138,158 131,194 131,194 130,711 130,711

Non-controlling
interests 430 430 430 430 430

Equity 138,588 131,624 131,624 131,141 131,141

Current assets 220,928 213,964 213,964 213,481 213,481

Current liabilities 64,076 64,076 64,076 64,076 64,076

Net current
assets 156,852 149,888 149,888 149,405 149,405

Total loans and
borrowings

1
 85,759 85,759 85,759 85,759 85,759

Cash & bank
balances 30,435 23,471 23,471 22,988 22,988

Number of Shares
(in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,388 292,239 292,239 290,149 290,149

Treasury shares
(in ‘000) 2,322 32,471 32,471 2,322 2,322

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 2.20 2.43 2.43 2.44 2.44

NAV per Share –
cents 42.85 44.89 44.89 45.05 45.05

Gearing ratio
2

(times) 0.40 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.48

Current ratio
3

(times)
3.45 3.34 3.34 3.33 3.33

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

COMPANY

As at 31
December 2017
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit
attributable to
equity holders

4,491 4,491 4,491 4,491 4,491

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 41,635

Reserves 21,454 21,454 21,454 14,007 21,454

Treasury shares (566) (7,530) (7,530) (566) (566)

NAV 69,970 63,006 63,006 62,523 62,523

Current assets 7,337 7,337 7,337 7,337 7,337

Current liabilities
4
 6,342 13,306 13,306 13,789 13,789

Net current
assets/(liabilities) 995 (5,969) (5,969) (6,452) (6,452)

Total loans and
borrowings

1
 10,125 10,125 10,125 10,125 10,125

Cash & bank
balances 1,559 1,559 1,559 1,559 1,559

Number of Shares
(in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,388 292,239 292,239  290,149 290,149

Treasury shares
(in ‘000) 2,322 32,471 32,471 2,322 2,322

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 1.39 1.54 1.54 1.55 1.55

NAV per Share –
cents 21.70 21.56 21.56 21.55 21.55

Gearing ratio
2

(times) 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14

Current ratio
3

(times)
1.16 0.55 0.55 0.53 0.53

Notes:

1. Total loans and borrowings include bank loans and finance leases.

2. Gearing ratio equals net debts (i.e. total loans and bank borrowings after deducting cash and bank
balances) divided by equity.

3. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

4. See assumption stated in section 2.7.2(c) of this Appendix.

(a) Scenario A: Market Purchases of 30,148,800 Shares made entirely out of
profits and held as treasury shares.

[…]

number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into
account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for the
purchase of Shares.

(d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 32,238,800 Shares made entirely out of
capital and cancelled.

As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares
will have the effect of reducing the working capital and NAV of the Company
and of the Group by the dollar value of the Shares purchased. The
consolidated NAV per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2017 will
increase from 42.85 cents to 45.05 cents.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2017,
the consolidated basic EPS of the Group for FY2017 would be increased
from 2.20 cents to 2.44 cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the
number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into
account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for the
purchase of Shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(2) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP

As at 31
December 2017
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit
attributable to
equity holders

7,088 7,088 7,088 7,088 7,088

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 40,571

Reserves 89,642 89,642 89,642 81,131 89,642

Treasury shares (566) (8,525) (8,525) (566) (566)

NAV 138,158 130,199 130,199  129,647 129,647

Non-controlling
interests 430 430 430 430 430

Equity 138,588 130,629 130,629 130,077 130,077

Current assets 220,928 212,969 212,969 212,417 212,417

Current liabilities 64,076 64,076 64,076 64,076 64,076

Net current
assets 156,852 148,893 148,893 148,341 148,341

Total loans and
borrowings

1
 85,759 85,759 85,759 85,759 85,759

Cash & bank
balances 30,435 22,476 22,476 21,924 21,924

Number of
Shares (in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,388 292,239 292,239 290,149 290,149

Treasury shares
(in ‘000) 2,322 32,471 32,471 2,322 2,322

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 2.20 2.43 2.43 2.44 2.44

NAV per Share
– cents 42.85 44.55 44.55 44.68 44.68

Gearing ratio
2

(times) 0.40 0.48 0.48 0.49 0.49

Current ratio
3

(times)
3.45 3.32 3.32 3.32 3.32

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

COMPANY

As at 31
December 2017
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit
attributable to
equity holders

4,491 4,491 4,491 4,491 4,491

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 40,571

Reserves 21,454 21,454 21,454 12,943 21,454

Treasury shares (566) (8,525) (8,525) (566)  (566)

NAV 69,970 62,011 62,011 61,459 61,459